

No. 09-837

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE MAYO FOUNDATION FOR MEDICAL
EDUCATION AND RESEARCH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF COMMITTEE OF INTERNS
AND RESIDENTS AND AMERICAN
MEDICAL STUDENT ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

HARRY FRANKLIN
CHRISTOPHER HULL
RALPH DEROSA
COMMITTEE OF INTERNS
AND RESIDENTS
520 Eighth Avenue
Suite 1200
New York, NY 10018
(212) 356-8100

THOMAS M. KENNEDY
Counsel of Record
SUSAN M. JENNIK
KENNEDY, JENNIK & MURRAY, P.C.
113 University Place
7th Floor
New York, NY 10003
(212) 358-1500
Tkennedy@kjmlabor.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

232604



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. RESIDENTS PROVIDE VALUABLE PATIENT CARE SERVICES AND IF RESIDENT WORK HOURS ARE REDUCED, HOSPITALS MUST REPLACE THEM WITH MORE EXPENSIVE HEALTHCARE PERSONNEL	4
II. RESIDENT PHYSICIANS ARE EMPLOYEES WHOSE WORK CONSISTS PRIMARILY OF PATIENT CARE	15
A. The Agencies that Accredit Residency Programs Require Teaching Hospitals to Provide Residents with Terms and Conditions Associated with Employment	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Resident Physicians are Employees Who Provide Patient Care Services for the Hospitals that Employ Them	17
C. Federal Tax, Immigration and Anti-Discrimination Laws Recognize that Resident Physicians are Employees ...	26
D. Resident Physicians Nationwide Can Be Held Liable for Medical Malpractice and in Many States They Are Held to the Same Standard of Liability as Attending Physicians	29
E. Medical Students are not Employees and do not Have the Same Patient Care Responsibilities as Resident Physicians	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Amro v. St. Luke's of Bethlehem</i> , 1986 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30559 (E.D. Pa. 1986)	28-29
<i>Balogun-Awosika v. Univ. of Md. Med. Sys. Corp.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26932 (D. Md. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 60 Fed. Appx. 509 (2003)	29
<i>Boston Medical Center</i> , 330 N.L.R.B. 152 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooklyn Eye & Ear Hosp. and House Staff Ass'n of Brooklyn Ear & Eye Hosp.</i> , 32 S.L.R.B. 65 (N.Y. 1969)	25
<i>Comm'n on Mental Health Serv. Dep't of Human Serv., D.C. Gov't and Comm. of Interns & Residents</i> , 38 DCR 1628, Slip Op. No. 269, P.E.R.B. Case No. 90-R-04 (1991)	25
<i>House Officers Ass'n v. Univ. of Neb. Med. Ctr.</i> , 198 Neb. 697, 225 N.W.2d 258 (1977)	25
<i>Long Beach Veterans Admin. Med. Ctr., Long Beach, Cal.</i> , 7 F.L.R.A. 434 (1981)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McBride v. United States</i> , 462 F.2d 72 (9 th Cir. 1972)	30
<i>N.Y. Bronx Eye Infirmary, Inc. and House Staff Ass'n of the Bronx Eye Infirmary, Inc.</i> 33 S.L.R.B. 245 (N.Y. 1970)	25
<i>Navato v. Saint Luke's Hosp. of Kans. City</i> , 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18465 (W.D. Mo. 1991)	29
<i>Phila. Ass'n of Interns & Residents v. Albert Einstein Med. Ctr.</i> , 92 L.R.R.M. 3410, 369 A.2d 711 (Pa. 1976) ...	22
<i>Proskey v. Comm'r</i> , 51 T.C. 918 (1969)	26
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Pub. Emp. Relations Bd.</i> , 41 Cal. 3d 601, 224 Cal. Rptr. 631, 715 P2d 590 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Mich. v. Emp't. Relations Comm'n.</i> , 389 Mich. 96, 204 N.W.2d 218 (Mich. 1973) ...	24
<i>Rockswold v. United States</i> , 620 F.2d 166 (8 th Cir. 1980)	26
<i>St. Barnabas Hosp.</i> , 335 N.L.R.B. No. 39 (June 3, 2010)	21, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>St. Barnabas Hosp., Decision and Direction of Election, Case No. 2 RC-23356 (May 22, 2009)</i>	21, 22
<i>Univ. Hosp., Univ. of Cincinnati College of Med. v. State Emp't Relations Bd., 63 Ohio St. 3d 339, 587 N.E. 835 (1992)</i>	24
<i>Woddail v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue, 321 F.2d 721 (10th Cir. 1963)</i>	26
<i>Zechman v. Christiana Care Health Sys., 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47349 (D. Del. 2007)</i>	29
STATUTES:	
26 U.S.C. § 3121(b)(10) (2010)	2
29 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i> (2010)	17
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. § 621 (2010)	29
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i> (2009)	29
Equal Pay Act of 1963, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d) (2010)	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA) of 1993, 29 U.S.C. § 2601 (2010)	29
Federal Insurance Contributions Act, 26 U.S.C. §§ 3101 <i>et seq.</i> (2010)	2
REGULATIONS:	
10 N.Y.C.R.R. § 405.4(b)(6) (2010)	5
26 C.F.R. § 31.3121(b)(10)-2(d)(3)(iii) (2004)	2-3
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Accreditation Council of Graduate Medical Education (“ACGME”), <i>Institutional Requirements</i> (2007), http://www.acgme.org/ acWebsite/irc/irc_IRCpr07012007/pdf	15, 16
Allen Kachalia, MD, J.D., and David M. Studdert, LLB, <i>Professional Liability Issues in Graduate Medical Education</i> , 292 J. Am. Med. Ass’n. 1051 (2004)	29-30
American Medical Ass’n (“AMA”), <i>International Medical Graduates In American Medicine: Contemporary Challenges and Opportunities</i> (Jan. 2010), http://www.ama-assn.org/ama1/pub/upload/ mm/18/img-workforce-paper.pdf	27-28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
American Osteopathic Association (“AOA”), <i>The Basic Documents for Postdoctoral Training</i> (July 2010), <a href="http://www.do-online.org/pdf/sir_postdoctrain
proced.pdf">http://www. do-online.org/pdf/sir_postdoctrain proced.pdf	16
Barbara A. Green and Tim Johnson, <i>Replacing Residents with Midlevel Practitioners: A New York City Area Analysis</i> , 14 <i>Health Affairs</i> 192 (1995)	6-7
Boston Medical Center, <i>House Officer Agreement</i> , <a href="http://www.bmc.org/Documents/
SAMPLE-HouseofficerContract.doc">http://www.bmc.org/Documents/ SAMPLE-HouseofficerContract.doc	16
Charles M. Preston, MD, MPH, et al., <i>Petition to Reduce Medical Resident Work Hours</i> , (Sept. 2, 2010), <a href="http://ww.citizen.org/
documents/1917.pdf">http://ww.citizen.org/ documents/1917.pdf	9
Cheryl Ulmer, et al., eds., Institute of Medicine, <i>Resident Duty Hours: Enhancing Sleep, Supervision, and Safety</i> (2008), http://www.nap.edu/catalog/12508.html ...	11-12, 13
David A. Asch, MD and Ruth M. Parker, MD, <i>The Libby Zion Case, One Step Forward or Two Steps Backward</i> , 318, <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 771 (Mar. 24, 1988)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>GNYHA President Discusses Medicare GME Demo Project and Other GNYHA Initiatives at AAHC Spring Meeting, April 5, 2004, GNYHA Skyline News, http://www.gnyha.org/1536/Default.aspx . . .</i>	8
<i>Hennepin County Medical Center, Residency Agreement, http://www.hcmc.org/education/documents/2009ResidencyAgreement.pdf . . .</i>	16
<i>Internal Revenue Service, Memorandum of Mary Oppenheimer, Assistant Chief Council, Department of the Treasury, 15 ILM 200212029 (Jan. 24, 2002), http://ficarefund.tennessee.edu/IRS%201-24-2002%20Memo.pdf</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelly A. Carter, MD, et al., RVU Ready: Preparing Emergency Medicine Resident Physicians in Documentation for an Incentive-based Work Environment, 16 Academic Emergency Med. 423 (2009)</i>	9
<i>Kenneth E. Thorpe, PhD, House Staff Supervision and Working Hours: Implications of Regulatory Change in New York State, 263 J. Am Med. Ass'n. 3177 (1990)</i>	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Letter from Congressman John Dingell, House Energy and Commerce Comm. Chair to William Munier, MD, Acting Director of AHRQ</i> (Mar. 29, 2007), http://energycommerce.house.gov/Press_110/110-ltr.032907.HHS.Munier.pdf	11
Lisa W. Foderaro, <i>Many Hospitals in New York Quit Plan for Fewer Doctors</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 1, 1999), http://www.nytimes.com/1999/04/01/nyregion/many-hospitals-in-new-york-quit-plan-for-fewer-doctors.html	7, 8
Mark Noah, MD, FACP, <i>Resident Duty Hour Restrictions: Cost Impact</i> (Mar. 4, 2008), http://www.iom.edu/~media/Files/Activity%20Files/Workforce/ResidentDutyHours/ResidentDutyHourRestrictionsCostImpactNoah.pdf	11
Mayo Clinic, <i>Summary of Terms and Conditions of Appointment</i> (2010), http://www.mayo.edu/pmts/mc0400-mc0499/mc0437-68.pdf	27
Medicare Payment Advisory Commission (MedPAC), <i>Rethinking Medicare's Payment Policies for GME and Teaching Hospitals</i> (Aug. 1999), http://www.aamc.org/advocacy/teachhosp/medpac/rethinkingmedicare.pdf	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
MedPAC, <i>Report to Congress: Aligning Incentives in Medicare</i> (June 2010), http://www.medpac.gov/documents/Jun10_EntireReport.pdf	14
MedPAC, <i>Report to Congress: Improving Incentives in the Medicare Program</i> (June 2009), http://www.medpac.gov/documents/Jun09_EntireReport.pdf	14
OSHA, <i>Statement by U.S. Department of Labor's OSHA Asst. Secretary Dr. David Michaels on long work hours, fatigue and worker safety</i> (Sept. 2, 2010), http://www.osha.gov/pls/oshaweb/owadisp.show_document?p_table=NEWS_RELEASES&p_id=18285	10
Richard Liekweg, <i>Resident Work Hours: A Look at the University of California Experience</i> (Mar. 4, 2008), http://www.iom.edu/~media/Files/Activity%20Files/Workforce/ResidentDutyHours/ALookattheUniversityofCaliforniaExperienceContemplatingtheCostsofReducingWorkHoursforPhysiciansinTrainingLiekweg.pdf	10-11
State University of New York at Buffalo, <i>Medical Resident Employment Agreement</i> , http://www.smbs.buffalo.edu/GME/documents/Resident_Contracts.pdf	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Suraj Kapa, MD, et al., <i>A Reliable Method for Internal Medicine Resident Clinics: Financial Implications for an Academic Medical Center</i> , 2 J. of Graduate Med. Edu. 181 (2010)	8, 9
Teryl K. Nuckols et al., <i>Cost Implications of Reduced Work Hours and Workloads for Resident Physicians</i> , 360 New Eng. J. Med. 2202 (2009)	13
United States Citizenship and Immigration Services (“USCIS”), <i>Form I-129, Petition for a Nonimmigrant Worker</i> (Dec. 4, 2009), http://www.uscis.gov/files/form/i-129.pdf	28
United States Department of Labor, <i>Labor Condition Application for Nonimmigrant Workers, ETA Form 9035 & 9035E</i> , http://www.foreignlaborcert.doleta.gov/pdf/ETA_Form_9035_2009_Revised.pdf	28
University of Minnesota, <i>Visa Sponsorship Policy</i> , http://www.med.umn.edu/gme/residents/instpolicyman/VisaSponsorshipPolicy/index.htm	27
USCIS, <i>Instructions for Form I-129, Petition for a Nonimmigrant Worker</i> (Dec. 4, 2009), http://www.uscis.gov/files/form/i-129instr.pdf	28
